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IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

重要！请妥善保存，以备将来参考

重要提示！妥善保存，以備將來參考之用
注意！ 今後の参考のために保管してください

중요! 나중에 참고할 수 있도록 잘 보관해 주세요!

ข้อสำ�คัญ! เก็บรักษ�ไว้เพื่อก�รอ้�งอิงในอน�คต
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 USE LIMITATIONS

Do not use the mamaRoo® once your child can sit unaided or attempts to 
climb out.

This product is intended to be used for children up to 25 lb (11.3 kg).

如果您的孩子能够在无人协助的情况下坐起或想爬出来，请不要使用  
mamaRoo®。

本产品可供体重不超过 11.3 公斤（25 磅）的儿童使用。

一旦您的孩子會坐或試圖爬出來，請勿使用 mamaRoo®。
本產品專供體重達 25 磅（11.3 公斤）的兒童使用。

お子さまが自力で座り降りしようとするようになったら、mamaRoo® の使用をおやめ
ください。
この製品は、体重11.3kg以下のお子さまへの使用を目的としたものです。

아이가 도움없이 혼자 앉을 수 있거나 기어나올 수 있게 되면 rockaRoo®를 
사용하지 마십시오.

체중이 25 lb (11.3 kg) 이상인 아이는 본 제품을 사용할 수 없습니다.

ห้�มใช้ mamaRoo® เมื่อเด็กส�ม�รถลุกขึ้นนั่งได้เองหรือพย�ย�มปีนออกม�
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มุ่งหวังเพื่อใช้สำ�หรับเด็กที่มีน้ำ�หนักไม่เกิน 25 ปอนด์ (11.3 กก.)

使用限制 | 使用限制 | 使用制限 | 주의사항 | ข้อจำ�กัดในก�รใช้ง�น
 PARTS
部件 | 部件 | 部品 | 부품 | ช้ินส่วน
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ASSEMBLY
组装 | 組裝 | 組み立て | 조립 방법 | ก�รประกอบ
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傾斜功能 | 后倾功能 | リクライニング機能 | 등받이 기능 | คุณลักษณะก�รเอนท่ีน่ัง
 RECLINE FEATURE
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A Power On/Off Speed +

Speed –

Sound Type

Volume +

Volume –

Motion Type Indicator

Speed Setting

MP3

Motion Type

G

B H

C I

BluetoothD J

E K

F

A 電源開/關 | 电源开关 | 電源
オン/オフ | 전원 켜짐/꺼짐 

| เปิด/ปิด

B 晃動類型指示 | 晃动类型指示

器 | 動きタイプインジケータ

ー | 움직임 유형 표시등 | ตวั
แสดงประเภทก�รเคล่ือนท่ี

C 速度設置 | 速度设置 | 速度

設定 | 속도 설정 | ก�รตัง้ค่�
คว�มเรว็

F 运动 | 運動 | モーション | 
사용법 | ก�รเคล่ือนไหว

G 速度 + | 速度 + | スピード + | 
속도 조절 + | คว�มเร็ว +

H 速度 – | 速度 – | スピード – | 
속도 조절 – | คว�มเร็ว –

I 乐声 / 聲音 / サウンド / 음악 
선택 / เสียง

J 音量 + / 音量 + / 音量 + / 음량 
조절 + / ระดับเสียง +

K 音量 – / 音量 – / 音量 – / 음량 
조절 – / ระดับเสียง –

BluetoothD

MP3E

 FEATURES
功能 | 功能 | 特長 | 기능 | คุณสมบัต 
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MOTION
运动 | 運動 | モーション | 사용법 | ก�รเคล่ือนไหว

SPEED
速度 | 速度 | スピード | 속도 조절 | คว�มเร็ว
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SOUND
乐声 / 聲音 / サウンド / 음악 선택 / เสียง

Rain Fan Ocean Heart Aux

VOLUME
音量 / 音量 / 音量 / 음량 조절 / ระดับเสียง
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ENGLISH
Control motion and sound. For setup and use instructions, download 
the 4moms® app.

简体中文
控制运动和乐声。有关设置和使用说明，请下载 4moms® App。

繁體中文
控制運動和聲音。如需設定和使用説明書，請下載 4moms® 應用程式。

英語
モーションとサウンドを調整します。 設定および使用方法につきましては、 
4moms® アプリをダウンロードしてください。

한국어
움직임과 음악을 선택할 수 있습니다. 설정 및 사용 방법은 4moms® 앱을 
다운로드하여 참고하세요.

ภ�ษ�อังกฤษ 
ควบคุมก�รเคล่ือนไหวและเสียง สำ�หรับคำ�แนะนำ�ในก�รติดต้ังและก�รใช้ง�น  
ให้ด�วน์โหลดแอป 4moms®

BLUETOOTH® TO DISABLE
禁用方法 / 停用 / 無効にするには / 음악 끄기 / ก�รปิดใช้ง�น

3s
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 DISASSEMBLY

90°

拆解 / 拆卸 / 解体 / 분해 방법 / ก�รถอดประกอบ
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8.
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Problem Solution

Troubleshooting Problems

An obstruction has occurred, 
blocking movement of the 
mamaRoo®. Clear the obstruction 
and press play to resume.

Check that the unit is connected to 
a power source. 

Refer to page 17 to verify that sound 
is not muted. The mamaRoo is 
designed to turn off after 4 hours of 
uninterrupted use. If you would like to 
continue using your mamaRoo, press 
the power button.

Adjust the volume on both the 
mamaRoo® and the MP3 device.

Refer to image #5 in the 
Disassembly section of this manual.

The base must be homed. Refer to 
image #9 in the Disassembly section 
of this manual.

The unit has stopped and LCD 
backlight is flashing.

The unit doesn’t turn on.

I cannot hear the built-in sounds.

I can’t hear music from attached 
MP3 device.

I can’t remove the front end 
cap from the mamaRoo® 
during disassembly.

The packaging foam blocks do not 
fit when the base is repackaged.

Care
For your child’s continued safety, periodically inspect the product to 
make sure that all connections (screws, snap buttons, zippers) are securely 
fastened, that they do not show signs of wear or abuse, and that they are 
not damaged or broken.

Cleaning your mamaRoo®

• The fabric seat and fabric toys are machine washable. Wash them in cold 
water on the gentle cycle. Do not use bleach. Tumble dry separately on 
low heat and remove promptly.
• After washing, zip the seat fabric back onto the seat ring so that the hole 
for the toy bar is at the top of the seat. Snap the seat fabric into place at 
both ends. Do not install the seat fabric upside down.
• The base, metal and plastic seat parts, and toy bar can be wiped clean 
using a mild cleaning solution and a soft, damp cloth. Do not immerse the 
base, seat parts, or toy bar.
• Disconnect the mamaRoo® from the power supply before cleaning the 
base.

For customer care, contact your local distributor. For a list of distributors, 
please visit global.4moms.com.
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WARNING
IMPORTANT! KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
COULD RESULT IN SEROUS INJURY OR DEATH.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY AND USE OF THE DEVICE. 
ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED. DO NOT USE THIS DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED 
OR BROKEN. KEEP SMALL PARTS AWAY FROM CHILDREN.

In the event of damage or problems, discontinue use and contact 
4moms® Customer Service.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD
The mamaRoo® is not intended for prolonged periods of sleeping.

Never use on soft surface (bed, sofa, cushion), as seat may tip over and 
cause suffocation.

Never add a pillow, comforter or padding. Use only the seat provided 
by 4moms®. The 4moms® newborn insert may be used with the 
mamaRoo®.

If your child cannot sit in a reclined or upright position or has special 
needs, check with your doctor about when to start using this product.

FALL HAZARD
Never leave child unattended.

Never use on elevated surface, since child’s movement may cause the 
product to slide or tip over. Use only on a floor.

Always use the restraint system. Adjust the restraint system to fit snugly 
around your child.

Never use the toy bar to carry the mamaRoo®.

Do not lift the mamaRoo® while occupied.

Never use the mamaRoo® as a car seat.

Do not use the mamaRoo® if any components are broken or missing.

Do not use accessories or replacement parts other than those 
approved by 4moms®.

Do not use product near water. Do not use the mamaRoo® base or 
power supply if either has been exposed to liquid.
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STRANGULATION HAZARD: 
Child can strangle in loose restraint straps. NEVER leave child in product 
when straps are loose or undone. 

Do not place product in any location where there are cords, such as 
window blind cords, drapes, phone cords, etc. 

Strings can cause strangulation. Do not place items with a string around 
your child’s neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords while using 
product. 

Do not suspend strings over the product or attach strings to toys. 

Do not hang toys from the toy bar other than those provided by 
4moms® for use with this product.

Cords can cause strangulation. Keep MP3 and power cords away from 
child.

Do not use product without the fabric seat cover. 

THIS PRODUCT REQUIRES ADULT ASSEMBLY. Follow assembly instructions 
carefully. If you experience any difficulties, please contact 4moms® 
Customer Service.

Only use the power cord provided.

For indoor use only.

Warranty
All 4moms products are covered by a warranty of at least twelve (12) 
months. The warranty may vary by country and is subject to the conditions 
set forth in the country of original purchase, in order to comply with 
applicable law.  Where permitted by law, the warranty is only valid in the 
country of original purchase, and for new products purchased from a 
4moms authorized retailer or distributor. For complete details or to make 
any warranty claim, please contact the local 4moms authorized distributor 
in the country of original purchase. A list of distributors can be found at 
global.4moms.com.
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简体中文

mamaRoo® 的运动受阻，请清除障碍
物并按 Play 键继续。

检查本装置是否已接通电源。

參閱第 17 頁證實是否靜
音。mamaRoo 會在連續使用 4 小時
後關機。如果想繼續使用 mamaRoo，
請按電源鍵

调整 mamaRoo® 和 MP3 设备的 
音量。

请参阅本手册“拆解”部分中的图 5。

底座必须放回原位。请参阅本手册“拆
解”部分中的图 9。

本设备已停止不动，但 LCD 背灯仍在
闪烁。

本设备未启动。

听不到内置乐声。

听不到外接 MP3 设备的音乐。

拆解过程中无法 拆下 mamaRoo®  
的前端盖。

重新打包底座时，无法将包装泡沫板放
到位。

故障 解决方案

故障排除 保养
为了您孩子的长久安全，应定期检查本产品，确保所有连接（螺丝、按钮、拉链）

均牢固，没有磨损或滥用迹象，且未损坏或断裂。

清洁 mamaRoo®

• 织物座椅和毛绒玩具可机洗。请在轻柔洗衣模式下用凉水对其进行漂洗。不要使

用漂白剂。在低温条件下进行烘干并迅速取出。

• 洗净后，请将座垫重新套到座圈上，让玩具挂件孔位于座椅上端。请将座垫沿两

端卡入到位。安装座垫时，请勿上下颠倒。

• 可用中性清洁液与干的软布将底座、金属和塑料座椅部件以及玩具挂件擦净。 

不要将底座、座椅部件或玩具挂件浸湿。

• 清洁底座之前，请断开 mamaRoo® 的电源。

有关用户保养事宜，请与当地的分销商联系。有关分销商清单，请访问 
global.4moms.com。
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简体中文

警告
重要！请妥善保存相关说明，以备将来参考。

如果不遵守这些警告及组装说明，可导致严重人身伤害甚至死亡。

在组装和使用本设备之前，请仔细阅读所有说明。组装工作需由成人完成。 
如有损坏或破裂，请勿使用本设备。请勿让儿童接触小部件。

如有损坏或故障，请停止使用并与 4moms® 客服联系。

窒息危险
mamaRoo® 并非为长时间睡眠而设计。

切勿在软的表面上（床、沙发、靠垫）使用，否则座椅可能会发生侧翻并导致
窒息。

切勿自行添加枕头或被垫等。请务必使用由 4moms® 提供的专用椅。4moms® 
新生儿衬垫可与 mamaRoo® 一起使用。

如果您的孩子无法倚靠、直立坐立或有某些特殊需要，请就何时可以开始使用
本产品向医生进行咨询。

坠落危险
切勿让孩子处于无人照管的状态下。

切勿在高台上使用本设备，否则孩子活动时会导致本产品发生滑动或侧翻。 
只能在地面上使用。

务必使用安全约束系统。请调整安全约束系统，使其紧紧贴住孩子。

切勿通过抓握玩具挂件的方式移动 mamaRoo®。

请勿在使用时抬举 mamaRoo®。

切勿将 mamaRoo® 用作汽车座垫。

如有部件损坏或丢失，请勿使用 mamaRoo®。

请勿使用未经 4moms® 认可的配件或更换件。

请勿在靠近水的地方使用本产品。在底座或电源与液体接触的情况下，请勿使
用 mamaRoo®。
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简体中文

勒颈危险 
约束带较松时，儿童可能会发生勒颈。当约束带较松或解开时，切勿将孩子放
在本产品中。

请勿将本产品放在有软线（如窗帘绳、帘子、电话线等）的地方。

绳子可导致勒颈。使用本产品时，切勿将带有绳子的物品绕在孩子颈部，如帽
绳或奶嘴绳。

请勿将绳子拴在本产品上或系在玩具上。

除 4moms® 提供用于本产品的玩具挂件外，请勿悬挂其他任何玩具。

软线可导致勒颈。请勿让儿童接触 MP3 及电源线。

请勿在没有座垫套的情况下使用本产品。

本产品需由成人组装。请严格遵守组装说明。如果遇到问题，请与 4moms®  
客服联系。

务必使用附带的电源线。

仅限室内使用。

保修
所有 4moms 产品均享受至少十二 (12) 个月的保修服务。为了符合适用法律， 

保修服务可能因不同国家/地区而异，且受原购买地所在国家/地区的实际情况 

制约。在法律允许的范围内，保修服务仅对原购买地所在的国家/地区以及从 
4moms 授权经销商或分销商处新购买的产品有效。有关详细信息或保修申请 

事宜，请与购买地所在国家/地区的 4moms 授权分销商联系。有关分销商清单，

请访问 global.4moms.com。
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 繁體中文

發生阻塞，導致 mamaRoo® 無法運動。清
除阻塞物，按下「播放」繼續運行。

檢查設備是否連接到電源。

请参照第 17 页确认是否静音。mamaRoo 
会在连续使用 4 小时后关闭。如果想继续
使用 mamaRoo，请按电源键

調整 mamaRoo® 和 MP3 裝置的音量。

參閱本手冊「拆卸」部分中的第 5 張圖
片。

底座必須放回原位。參閱本手冊「拆卸」部
分中的第 9 張圖片。

設備已停止，但是 LCD 背光仍在閃爍。

裝置未啟動。

我無法聽到內建的聲音。

我無法聽到已連接的 MP3 裝置傳出的
音樂。

拆卸過程中，我無法從 
mamaRoo® 上 
取下前端套蓋。

重新包裝底座時，包裝泡沫塊裝不上。

問題 解決辦法
疑難問題排解 保養 

為了孩子的安全，請定期檢查產品以確保所有連接件（螺釘、搭扣、拉鍊）緊固，未顯示
磨損或濫用跡象，且未損壞或破損。

清潔 mamaRoo®

•  布料座椅和布絨玩具可機洗。使用冷水輕柔搓洗。請勿使用漂白劑。單獨低溫烘乾並
及時取出。

•  清洗後，將座椅套布放回座環上並拉上拉鏈，使得玩具棒的孔位於座椅的頂部。將座
椅套布套入兩端。套上座椅套布時，切勿上下顛倒。

•  底座、金屬和塑料座椅零件，以及玩具棒可以使用柔和的清潔液和柔軟的濕布擦拭
乾淨。切勿將底座、座椅部件或玩具棒浸入液體中。

• 清潔底座之前，請斷開 mamaRoo® 的電源。

如需客戶服務，請與當地分銷商聯絡。如需分銷商名單，請訪問  
global.4moms.com。
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 繁體中文

警告
重要提示！請妥善保存使用說明書，以備將來參考之用。

若未遵循上述警告和組裝說明，可能會導致嚴重傷害或死亡。

組裝和使用裝置前，請閱讀所有說明。須由成人組裝。裝置如有損壞或破損，請不
要使用。小零件須遠離兒童存放。

若出現損壞或發生故障，請停止使用並聯絡 4moms® 客服。

窒息危險
mamaRoo® 不適用於長時間睡眠。

切勿在柔軟表面（如床、沙發、墊子）上使用，因為這可能致使座椅翻倒， 從而導
致窒息。

切勿加墊枕頭、棉被或襯墊。僅可使用由 4moms® 提供的座椅。4moms® 新生兒
保護墊可與 mamaRoo® 搭配使用。

若您的孩子無法斜靠或坐直，或者有特殊需求，請咨詢醫師何時開始使用本產
品。

跌倒危險 
切勿讓小孩獨自呆著。

切勿在架高表面使用，因為幼兒活動可能會導致本產品滑動或翻倒。 
僅在地板上使用。

務必使用約束裝置。調整約束裝置以緊緊地固定您的孩子。

切勿使用玩具棒搬運 mamaRoo®。

有人乘坐時，請勿抬起 mamaRoo® 。

切勿將 mamaRoo® 用作汽車座椅。

若有任何零件破損或丟失，請勿使用 mamaRoo®。

請勿使用未經 4moms® 核准的配件或更換件。

切勿在靠近水源的地方使用本產品。若 mamaRoo® 底座或電源接觸過液體，切
勿使用。



44 45

 繁體中文

勒斃危險：
約束帶鬆動可能會導致幼兒勒斃。約束帶鬆動或解開時，切勿讓幼兒坐在本產品
上。

切勿將本產品安放在任何有繩索（如遮光簾拉繩、窗簾、電話線等）的地方。

細繩可能會導致勒斃。使用本產品時，切勿將帶繩索的物品放在幼兒脖子周圍，
如遮蔽罩細繩或安撫奶嘴吊繩。

不要在本產品上方懸掛細繩或將細繩係到玩具上。

除 4moms® 專為本產品提供的玩具之外，請勿在玩具棒懸挂其他玩具。

繩索可能會導致勒斃。確保 MP3 和電源線遠離幼兒。

請勿使用無座椅套布的產品。

本產品須由成人組裝。請仔細按照組裝說明書進行組裝。若您在安裝過程中遇到
任何困難，請聯絡 4moms® 客服。

僅使用隨附的電源線。

僅適於室內使用。

保固
所有 4moms 產品均享有至少十二 (12) 個月的保固期。為遵守適用法律，保固可能會
因國家/地區而異，且受原購買國家/地區法律規定的條件制約。在法律許可範圍内，保
固僅在原購買國家/地區有效，且僅適用於從 4moms 授權零售商或分銷商處購買的
新產品。如需更多詳情或進行任何保固索賠，請聯絡原購買國家/地區的 4moms 授
權分銷商。若需分銷商名單，請造訪 global.4moms.com。
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障害物が発生したため、mamaRoo®の
動作を停止しました。 障害物を取り除い
たら、Playを押して動作を再開してくだ
さい。

本体が電源に接続されていることを確認
してください。 

音が無音になっていないことを確
認するには、p.17を参照してくださ
い。mamaRooは、4時間連続使用すると
自動的に電源がオフになるよう設計され
ています。mamaRooを引き続き使用し
たい場合は、電源ボタンを押してください

mamaRoo® とMP3機器の両方の音量
を調整してください。

本説明書の解体に関する項の図5をご参
照ください。

台座の可動部が初期位置にある必要が
あります。 本説明書の解体に関する項の
図9をご覧ください。

動作が停止し、LCDバックライトが点滅し
ています。

動作しません。

内蔵された自然音が聞こえません。

接続したMP3機器の音楽が聞こえ 
ません。

解体時、センターバーからキャップを 
取り外すことができません。

台座を箱にしまう時、発泡スチロールブ
ロックがうまく入りません。

問題 解決方法
トラブルシューティング お手入れ

常に安全にお使いいただくために、すべての連結部（ねじ、スナップボタン、ファスナ
ー）がしっかり連結していること、擦り切れたり誤用していないこと、損傷や故障がない
ことを定期的に確認してください。

mamaRoo®のクリーニング
• シートとトイボールは洗濯機で洗うことができます。 冷水で手洗いモード等の弱回
転で洗ってください。 漂白剤を使わないでください。 他の洗濯物とは別に乾燥機で低
温乾燥させたら、すぐに取り出してください。
• 洗濯後はシートのファスナーをシートリングの上で締めて、トイバー用ホールがシー
トの上部にくるようにします。 シート両側のスナップボタンをしっかりはめます。 シー
トを上下逆さまにはめないでください。
• 台座、金属およびプラスチック製のシート部品、トイバーは、薄めた洗浄液を使い、
柔らかく湿らせた布できれいに拭きあげてください。 台座やシート部品、トイバーを
水に浸さないでください。
• 台座をクリーニングする際は、本体と電源の接続を外してください。 

顧客サービスについては、輸入代理店にお問い合わせください。 日本の輸入代理店
については、global.4moms.com でご確認ください。
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警告
注意！ 今後の参考のために保管してください。

この説明書に記載された警告や組立指示に従わない場合は、重傷や死を招く可
能性があります。

組み立て・使用をする前に、説明書の内容を全てお読みください。 組み立ては大
人が行ってください。 破損または故障した場合は使用しないでください。 小さい
部品をお子さまの近くに置かないでください。

破損または故障した場合、使用を中止し、4moms® のカスタマーサービスまでご
連絡ください。

窒息の危険性について
mamaRoo® は、長時間の睡眠時における使用を目的としたものではありません。

ベッド、ソファ、クッションなど、表面が柔らかいものの上では絶対に使用しないで
ください。シートが転倒し窒息することがあります。

本製品に枕や掛布団、クッションを置いて使用しないでください。 4moms®

が提供するシート以外は使用しないでください。 4moms® 新生児用パット
は、mamaRoo®で使用できます。

お子さまが真っ直ぐな状態、またはリクライニングの状態にあるシートに座るこ
とができない、または身体に障がいがある場合は、製品の使用時期について医
師に相談してください。

転倒の危険性について
使用中はお子さまのそばを離れないでください。

床より高い場所で使用しないでください。お子さまが動いた際に、製品が滑り出
したり転倒したりすることがあります。 床の上で使用してください。

常に安全ベルトを使用してください。 安全ベルトはお子さまにぴったりフィットす
るように調節してください。

トイバーを持って本体を持ち運ぶのは絶対におやめください。

お子様を載せた状態で本体を持ち上げないでください。

本体を車のチャイルドシートとして使用するのは絶対におやめください。

部品が壊れたり無くなったりした場合は、決して使用しないでください。

4moms®が承認したアクセサリーや交換品以外は使用しないでください。

水のかかる場所で使用しないでください。 台座または電源部に水がかかった場
合は、使用しないでください。
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首が締まる危険性について 
安全ベルトが緩んでいると、お子さまの首が締まる可能性があります。 安全ベル
トが緩い、または安全ベルトを締めていない状態で使用しないでください。 

窓のブラインドやカーテン、電話コードなど、コードがある場所に本体を置かな
いでください。 

ひもは首が締まる原因になります。 使用中は、洋服のフードやおしゃぶりのひも
など、ひものついた製品をお子さまの首まわりに置かないでください。 

本体の上にひもをぶらさげたり、トイボールにひもをつけたりすることはおやめ
ください。 

4moms®が本製品での使用のために提供したおもちゃ以外は、トイバーにつりさ
げないでください。

コードは首を絞める可能性があります。 MP3や電源コードはお子さまに近づけ
ないでください。

必ずシートカバーを付けて使用してください。 

組み立ては必ず大人が行ってください。 組み立てる際は、説明書によく従ってく
ださい。 使用上の問題が発生した場合は、4moms®のカスタマーサービスまでご
連絡ください。

必ず付属している電源コードを使用してください。

必ず屋内で使用してください。

保証
4momsのすべての製品には、最低でも1年間の保証がついています。 保証内容は
国によって異なる場合があります。 また、適用法に準拠するため、購入された国の
保証条件が基準となります。 法的に認められた場合、保証は購入された国におい
てのみ有効です。また、4momsの正規小売店か正規輸入代理店で購入した新製品
についてのみ有効です。 保証に関する完全な詳細と保証請求については、購入さ
れた国の4moms正規輸入代理店にご連絡ください。 正規輸入代理店の一覧は、 
global.4moms.com をご覧いただけます。
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mamaRoo® 이동 중에 장애가 
발생하였습니다. 걸림이 되는 
물체를 제거하고 다시 재생 버튼을 
눌러보세요.

전원에 제대로 연결되었는지 확인해 
주세요. 

소리가 음소거되어 있지 않은지 
확인하려면 17페이지를 참조하십시오. 
mamaRoo는 연속 사용 후 4시간이 
지나면 꺼지도록 설계되었습니다. 
mamaRoo를 계속 사용하려면 전원 
버튼을 누르십시오.

mamaRoo®와 MP3 플레이어 양쪽에서 
소리 볼륨을 조절해 보세요.

본 설명서의 그림 5를 참고해 주세요.

베이스는 잘 맞춰 주셔야 합니다. 본 
설명서의 그림 9을 참고해 주세요.

작동하지 않으며 LCD 백라이트가 
깜박입니다.

전원이 켜지지 않습니다.

기본 제공 소리가 들리지 않습니다.

MP3 플레이어를 연결해도 음악이 
재생되지 않습니다.

분해 시 mamaRoo® 전면부 캡이 

분리되지 않습니다.

베이스 포장 시 폼 블럭이 잘 밎지 
않습니다.

문제 해결책

문제해결 보관 방법
아이가 본 제품을 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 나사, 스냅 버튼, 지퍼 등이 정확히 

결합되고 안전하게 결합되었는지, 또는 마모되거나 파손되었는지 살펴보시기 

바랍니다.

구입하신 mamaRoo® 세척법
• 시트와 장난감은 직물로 제조되었으며 세탁기에서 세탁이 가능합니다. 찬물에서 

부드러운 세탁법으로 세탁해 주세요. 표백제는 사용할 수 없습니다. 적절한 

온도에서 분리하여 건조해 주시고 건조 후 바로 꺼내 주세요.

• 세탁 후에는 토이 바의 구멍이 시트의 상단에 오도록 시트를 바로 결합해 

주세요. 시트는 양쪽에 딱 맞게 결합해 주세요. 거꾸로 뒤집어 결합하면 안 

됩니다.

• 베이스, 금속 및 플라스틱 시트 부위와 토이 바는 중성 세정제와 마른 수건으로 

닦아 주세요. 베이스, 시트 또는 토이 바는 물에 적시지 않도록 주의해 주세요.

• 베이스 세척 전에는 반드시 mamaRoo®의 전원 코드를 분리해 주세요.

문제 발생 시 구입하신 현지 판매업체에 문의해 주세요. 판매업체는 

global.4moms.com 에서 보실 수 있습니다.
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주의사항
중요! 나중에 참고할 수 있도록 설명서를 잘 보관해 주세요!

본 설명서의 내용을 따르지 않을 시 심각한 부상 또는 사망에 이를 
수 있습니다.

본 제품의 조립 및 사용에 앞서 반드시 설명서를 끝까지 읽어주세요. 
미성년자는 본 제품을 조립할 수 없습니다. 본 제품이 파손되었을 시에는 
사용할 수 없습니다. 작은 부품은 어린이가 만질 수 없는 곳에 보관해 주세요.

제품이 파손되거나 문제가 발생했을 시에는 사용을 중단하시고 4moms® 
고객 서비스 팀에 연락해 주세요.

질식 위험 경고
mamaRoo®는 장시간 수면용이 아닙니다.

침대, 소파, 쿠션 등 부드러운 면에서 사용 시 시트가 뒤집혀 아이가 질식할 
수 있습니다.

베개, 쿠션, 패딩 등을 절대로 함께 사용하지 마세요. 4moms®에서 제공한 
시트 외 별도 제품을 사용하지 마세요. 4moms® 신생아 인서트는 mamaRoo® 
와 함께 사용할 수 있습니다.

아이가 눕거나 똑바로 앉을 수 없을 시, 또는 특별 관리가 필요한 경우 본 
제품 사용과 관련하여 담당 의사에게 문의하십시오.

낙상 위험 경고
아이를 절대로 방치하지 마세요

높은 곳에서 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 아이의 움직임으로 제품이 
미끄러지거나 혹은 넘어질 수 있습니다. 바닥에서만 사용하십시오.

고정 장치는 반드시 사용해야 합니다. 아이의 몸에 잘 맞도록 고정 장치를 잘 
조절해 주세요.

mamaRoo®를 이동하기 위해 토이 바를 절대 사용하지 마십시오.

mamaRoo®를 아이가 사용하는 중에 들어올리면 안 됩니다.

mamaRoo®를 카시트로 사용하면 안 됩니다.

mamaRoo®의 부품 중 하나라도 파손되거나 분실되었을 시 사용하면 안 
됩니다.

4moms®에서 승인하지 않은 부품 또는 주변기기 등을 사용하면 안 됩니다.

본 제품을 물가에서 사용하면 안 됩니다. mamaRoo® 베이스 부 또는 
전원공급장치가 물이나 액체에 젖었을 시에는 사용할 수 없습니다.
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목졸림 위험 경고: 
고정용 스트랩에 아이가 목이 졸릴 수 있습니다. 고정용 스트랩이 풀려있는 
상태에서 아이가 본 제품을 사용하도록 두지 마십시오. 

블라인드, 드레이프, 전화선, 전선 등이 있는 곳에서 제품을 사용하지 
마십시오. 

아이가 목이 졸리는 경우가 발생할 수 있습니다. 본 제품 사용 시에는 
후드티의 끈이나 장난감의 선이 아이의 목 가까이 오지 않도록 주의해 
주십시오. 

제품 위에 선이 놓이거나 선이 달린 장난감을 사용하지 마십시오. 

토이 바에 4moms®에서 제공하지 않은 장난감을 두지 마십시오.

선으로 인해 아이가 목이 졸리는 경우가 발생할 수 있습니다. MP3 
플레이어와 전원 선은 아이로부터 멀리 두십시오.

본 제품을 사용할 시에는 반드시 시트 커버가 씌워진 상태여야 합니다. 

미성년자는 본 제품을 조립할 수 없습니다. 조립 설명을 잘 따라 주십시오. 
조립 시 어려운 점이나 궁금한 점은 4moms® 고객서비스 팀에 문의해 
주십시오.

제품과 함께 제공된 전원 선 외에는 사용할 수 없습니다.

본 제품은 실외 사용을 권장하지 않습니다.

품질 보증서
4moms 제품은 최소 12개월간 품질 보증을 제공합니다. 단, 본 제품을 구입하신 

국가의 현지 법규에 따라 기간이 다소 달라질 수 있습니다. 본 품질 보증은 

현지 법규에 따라 허용되는 범위 내에서 본 제품을 구입하신 국가 내에서 적용 

가능하며 4moms에서 공인한 소매점 또는 판매업체에서 구입한 새 제품에만 

적용됩니다. 자세한 정보 또는 품질보증 관련 클레임 제기 시에는 구입하신 

국가의 4moms 공인 판매업체에 문의해 주십시오. 판매처 정보는  

global.4moms.com 에서 볼 수 있습니다.
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มสีิง่กดีขว�งขดัขว�งก�รเคล่ือนไหวของ 
mamaRoo® นำ�สิง่กดีขว�งออกและกด 
เล่น เพ่ือกลับไปทำ�ง�นใหม่

ตรวจสอบว่�เครือ่งเสยีบอยู่กบัแหล่งจ่�ยไฟ 

โปรดดูหน้� 17 เพ่ือตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่�ไม่
ได้ปิดเสียงอยู่ mamaRoo ได้รับก�รออกอบ
บให้ปิดก�รทำ�ง�นหลัง 4 ช่ัวโมงเพ่ือก�ร
ใช้ง�นท่ีร�บร่ืน โปรดกดปุ่มเปิดปิดห�กคุณ
ต้องก�รใช้ง�น mamaRoo ต่อไป

ปรบัระดบัเสยีงท้ังใน mamaRoo® และ
อุปกรณ์ MP3

ดรูปูที ่5 ในหัวข้อก�รถอดประกอบของคู่มอืน้ี

ฐ�นต้องอยู่ในตำ�แหน่งเร่ิมต้น ดรูปูที ่9 ใน
หัวข้อก�รถอดประกอบของคู่มอืน้ี

เคร่ืองหยุดทำ�ง�นและไฟหลัง LCD กะพริบ

เคร่ืองไม่ยอมเปิด

ไม่ได้ยินเสยีงท่ีม�กบัเครือ่ง

ไม่ได้ยินเสยีงเพลงจ�กอปุกรณ์ MP3 ท่ีเสยีบ
อยู่

ไม่ส�ม�รถถอดฝ�หน้� 
ออกจ�ก mamaRoo® 
ระหว่�งก�รถอดประกอบ

แท่งโฟมบรรจภุณัฑ์ไม่พอดกีบัฐ�น เม่ือนำ�
ม�บรรจกุลับ

ปัญห� วิธีแก้ไข
ก�รแก้ไขปัญห� ก�รดูแล

เพ่ือคว�มปลอดภยัท่ีต่อเน่ืองของเดก็ ตรวจสอบผลิตภณัฑ์เป็นระยะๆ เพ่ือให้แน่ใจว่�จดุเชือ่ม
ต่อท้ังหมด (สกร ูกระดมุแป็ก ซปิ) ถกูยึดไว้อย่�งแน่นหน� ไม่แสดงอ�ก�รสกึหรอหรอืก�รใช้
ง�นไม่ถกูต้อง และไม่มคีว�มเสยีห�ยหรอืแตกหัก

ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ด mamaRoo®

• ส�ม�รถซกัผ้�ปูท่ีน่ังและของเล่นท่ีเป็นผ้�ในเครือ่งซกัผ้�ได้ ซกัในนำ�้เย็นในรอบก�รซกัเบ� 
ห้�มใช้นำ�้ย�ซกัฟอก อบแห้งต่�งห�กด้วยคว�มร้อนตำ�่และนำ�ออกทันที
• หลังจ�กก�รซกั ตดิซปิผ้�ปูท่ีน่ังกลับเข้�ท่ีร�วจบัรอบท่ีน่ังโดยให้รูร้อยร�วของเล่นอยู่ท่ีด้�น
บนของท่ีน่ัง ตดิแป็กผ้�ปูท่ีน่ังให้เข้�ท่ีท้ังสองด้�น ห้�มตดิผ้�ปูท่ีน่ังกลับหัวกลับห�ง
• ฐ�น ชิน้ส่วนท่ีน่ังท่ีเป็นโลหะและพล�สตกิ และร�วของเล่น ส�ม�รถเชด็ทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดได้
โดยใช้นำ�้ย�ทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดอย่�งอ่อนและผ้�นุ่มชบุนำ�้หม�ดๆ ห้�มนำ�ฐ�น ชิน้ส่วนท่ีน่ังและ
ร�วของเล่นไปแช่นำ�้
• ถอด mamaRoo® ออกจ�กแหล่งจ่�ยไฟก่อนทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดฐ�น

สำ�หรบัก�รดแูลลูกค้� ตดิต่อตวัแทนจำ�หน่�ยในท้องถิน่ของท่�น สำ�หรบัร�ยชือ่ตัวแทน
จำ�หน่�ย กรณุ�ไปท่ี global.4moms.com
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คำ�เตือน
ข้อสำ�คัญ! เกบ็รักษ�คำ�แนะนำ�น้ีไว้เพ่ือก�รอ้�งอิงในอน�คต

ก�รไม่ปฏบัิติต�มคำ�เตอืนและคำ�แนะนำ�ในก�รประกอบอ�จทำ�ให้เกดิอ�ก�รบ�ดเจบ็
อย่�งรุนแรงหรอืถงึแก่ชวีติได้

อ่�นคำ�แนะนำ�ท้ังหมดก่อนทำ�ก�รประกอบและใช้อุปกรณ์ ก�รประกอบจะต้องทำ�โดย
ผู้ใหญ่ ห้�มใช้อุปกรณ์ห�กพบว่�เสยีห�ยหรือแตกหัก เกบ็ชิน้ส่วนขน�ดเล็กให้พ้นมอื
เดก็

ห�กเกดิคว�มเสยีห�ยหรอืมปัีญห� ให้ยุตกิ�รใช้ง�นและตดิต่อฝ่�ยบริก�รลูกค้�ของ 
4moms®

อันตร�ยจ�กก�รข�ดอ�ก�ศห�ยใจ
mamaRoo® ไม่ได้ออกแบบเพ่ือใช้นอนเป็นเวล�น�น

ห้�มนำ�ไปใช้บนพ้ืนท่ีอ่อนนุ่มโดยเดด็ข�ด (เช่น เตียง โซฟ� เบ�ะ) เพร�ะท่ีน่ังอ�จพลิก
ควำ�่และทำ�ให้เกดิภ�วะข�ดอ�ก�ศห�ยใจได้

ห้�มหนุนด้วยหมอน ผ้�นวมหรอืเบ�ะเสรมิ ใช้ท่ีน่ังท่ี 4moms® ให้ม�เท่�น้ัน เบ�ะหนุน 
4moms® สำ�หรบัท�รกแรกเกดิส�ม�รถนำ�ม�ใช้กบั mamaRoo® ได้

ห�กบุตรของท่�นไม่ส�ม�รถน่ังในท่�เอนหรอืตัง้ตรงได้หรือมคีว�มต้องก�รพิเศษ โปรด
ปรกึษ�แพทย์ของท่�นว่�จะเร่ิมใช้ผลิตภณัฑ์น้ีได้เมือ่ไร

อันตร�ยจ�กก�รล้ม
ห้�มปล่อยให้เดก็อยู่ต�มลำ�พัง

ห้�มใช้บนพ้ืนผิวต่�งระดบัเน่ืองจ�กก�รขยับตัวของเดก็อ�จเป็นส�เหตใุห้ผลิตภณัฑ์น้ี
เล่ือนไถลหรอืพลิกควำ�่ได้ ให้ใช้บนพ้ืนร�บเท่�น้ัน

ให้ใช้อุปกรณ์รดัลำ�ตัวเสมอ ปรับอุปกรณ์รัดลำ�ตัวให้พอดลีำ�ตัวเดก็

ห้�มใช้ร�วของเล่นเพ่ือถอื mamaRoo®

ห้�มยก mamaRoo® ในขณะมเีดก็อยู่

ห้�มใช้ mamaRoo® เป็นท่ีน่ังในรถยนต์

ห้�มใช้ mamaRoo® ห�กพบว่�ส่วนประกอบใดๆ แตกหักหรือไม่ครบถ้วน

ห้�มใช้อุปกรณ์เสริมหรือชิน้ส่วนอะไหล่นอกเหนือจ�กท่ี 4moms® อนุมตัิ

ห้�มใช้ผลิตภณัฑ์ใกล้กบันำ�้ ห้�มใช้ฐ�นหรือแหล่งจ่�ยไฟของ mamaRoo® ห�กเปียก
ชืน้ของเหลว
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อันตร�ยจ�กก�รรดัลำ�คอ 
เดก็อ�จถกูส�ยรดัลำ�ตวัท่ีหลวมรดัลำ�คอได้ ห้�มปล่อยให้เดก็อยู่ต�มลำ�พังในผลิตภณัฑ์
ในขณะท่ีส�ยรดัหลวมหรอืไม่เรยีบร้อย 

ห้�มว�งผลิตภณัฑ์ในสถ�นท่ีใดๆ ท่ีมสี�ยเชอืก เช่น ส�ยชกัม่�น ผ้�ม่�น ส�ยโทรศัพท์ 
เป็นต้น 

เชอืกอ�จรัดคอได้ ห้�มนำ�สิง่ของท่ีมเีชอืกว�งรอบลำ�คอของเดก็ เช่น เชอืกผ้�คลุมศีรษะ
หรอืส�ยคล้องจกุนมปลอม ในขณะใช้ผลิตภณัฑ์ 

ห้�มแขวนเชอืกไว้เหนือผลิตภณัฑ์หรอืผูกเชอืกไว้กบัของเล่น 

ห้�มแขวนของเล่นจ�กร�วของเล่นนอกเหนือจ�กท่ี 4moms® ให้ม�เพ่ือใช้กบัผลิตภณัฑ์น้ี

ส�ยไฟอ�จรัดคอได้ เกบ็ส�ย MP3 และส�ยไฟให้พ้นมอืเดก็

ห้�มใช้ผลิตภณัฑ์โดยไม่มผ้ี�ปูท่ีน่ัง 

ผลิตภณัฑ์น้ีจะต้องประกอบโดยผู้ใหญ่ ปฏบัิตติ�มคำ�สัง่ในก�รประกอบอย่�งระมดัระวงั 
ห�กท่�นประสบปัญห�ใดๆ โปรดตดิต่อฝ่�ยบริก�รลูกค้�ของ 4moms®

ใช้ส�ยไฟท่ีให้ม�เท่�น้ัน

ใช้ง�นภ�ยในอ�ค�รเท่�น้ัน

ก�รรับประกัน
ผลิตภณัฑ์ 4moms ท้ังหมดมกี�รรบัประกนัคุ้มครองอย่�งน้อยสบิสอง (12) เดอืน ก�รรับ
ประกนัอ�จแตกต่�งกนัแล้วแต่ประเทศ และอยู่ภ�ยใต้เงือ่นไขท่ีกำ�หนดโดยประเทศท่ีทำ�ก�ร
ซือ้เดมิ เพ่ือให้เป็นไปต�มกฎหม�ยท่ีบังคับใช้  ต�มท่ีกฎหม�ยอนุญ�ต ก�รรับประกนัมผีลใช้
ในประเทศท่ีทำ�ก�รซือ้เดมิเท่�น้ัน และสำ�หรบัผลิตภณัฑ์ใหม่ท่ีซือ้จ�กผู้ข�ยปลีกหรอืตัวแทน
จำ�หน่�ยของ 4moms ท่ีได้รบัอนุญ�ตเท่�น้ัน สำ�หรบัร�ยละเอยีดโดยสมบูรณ์หรือเพ่ือเรียก
ร้องก�รรบัประกนั โปรดตดิต่อตวัแทนจำ�หน่�ย 4moms ในท้องถิน่ท่ีได้รบัอนุญ�ตใน
ประเทศท่ีทำ�ก�รซือ้เดมิ ร�ยชือ่ตวัแทนจำ�หน่�ยพบได้ใน global.4moms.com
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